B2 = Resource Constraints (Financial, Skilled Labour, Equipment & facility) 

B3 = Technology Implementation Challenges 

B4 = Communication Breakdowns 

B5 = Unforeseen External Factors  

B6 = Regulatory and Permitting Delays 

Y = Construction Project Delivery  

5.0  Results and Discussion  

One hundred and seventy-one (171) copies of questionnaire were distributed to the respondents, 

and one hundred and sixty-three (163) were retrieved and certified to be properly completed. 

Hence, 163 represents 95.3% of the study population, implying a good response rate.  

Multiple Regression Analysis of the Barriers of Project Planning and Scheduling 

Table 1 shows the generated result of the multiple regression analysis which was used in creating